tions that are denominated in a currency other than the respective entity's functional currency hence exposures
to exchange rate  fluctuations arise The risk is that functional currency value of cash flows will vary as a result
of movements in exchange rates.

   i) Foreign

The year end foreign currency exposures that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or

otherwise are given below :

Other current assets - Advance to supplier

USD 33.66 0.39 29.19 0.35

Trade Payables

USD 1 1.50 0.13 7.70 0.09

ii)  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The group is mainly exposed to currency fluctuation of USD and EUR.

The following table details group's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their transition at the period end for 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive
numbers below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the INR strengthens 10% against the relevant
currency. For a 10% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact
on the profit or equity, and the balance below would be negative.

As at 31 March 2025 Less than 1 year 1-5 years Total

Borrowings  1378.51 11342.61 12721.11

Trade Payables  90.16 - 90.16

Other financial liabilities  166.49  - 166.49

   Total   1635.16 11342.61 12977.77

As at 31 March 2024 Less than 1 year 1-5 years Total

Borrowings  924.29 10759.80 11684.09

Trade Payables  213.61 - 213.61

Other financial liabilities  120.02 - 120.02

   Total  1257.92 10759.80 12017.72

As at 31 March, 2024Foreign Currency
As at 31 March, 2025

INR  FC INR  FC

207

UMIYA BUILDCON LIMITED
(Formerly  known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited) Annual Report 2024-25

Impact in the statement of profit and loss and total

31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Currency of USA ($) 2.22 2.15

In management of the group is of opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the foreign exchange
risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the  exposure during the year.

Financial Instrument - Risk Exposure and Fair Value

Interest Rate Risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group's interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Particulars 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Fixed rate Instruments

Financial Liabilities Nil Nil

Variable rate Instruments

Financial Liabilities

   -Bank Overdraft  73.27  371.59

   -Term Loan